IN—Y w2

E F 4 V 41 PARTS BOOK
- A

TEILEKATALOG

LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

BeaR1AstA—/N\—-0Ov Iz

ULTRA HIGH SPEED SINGLE NEEDLE OVERLOCK SEWING MACHINE
EINZELNADEL-OVERLOCK-SCHENELLNAHMASCHINE |

MACHINE A COUDRE A POINTS DE SURJET UNE AIGUILLE, A ULTRA-VITESSE
MAQUINA DE COSER SOBREOCRILLADORA ULTRA RAPIDA CON AGUJA SENCILLA

( pvaaoo1 )




BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. EF4-Va1a-c %———— 7 #7+)#& / Stitch width -

1443 /Specifications
MADE IN JAPAN J

& /Devices




VR W N

8=y Ty ZHRRICERLT

rOKE. ZOEOEE (EEROBAS LTV ABEFERK) ICERMINT
WBHOERMUTL— RPRUFMTSNTWVS ILLDEHDRHDT T,
TORIF. 1998F1MBANF— R ICEDVTIERS hi=bDOTT,

R FEL LICHHETIN3BATFHIET,

MM TRRT A, I ERTRLTENET .

mE - RSN E R - TV ABER. ¥ — VEBR—HRE3-45N— V)T HHl
- NTFEWL,

= R
A ERBIHER e 1
B, BREIE R R .. .. e 5
.M . e 7
D, T BB R .t e 9
E B R e 13
G. FAZTAZBHR . . 17
H, B — 2SR o e 19
I P AN - S 21
L. R B R ... i 23
M. R FEB R . e 25
N, BRI ... e 27
P S ARIBIR .. e 29
Q.BAHUERERE .. 29
R. T 75 —EBER . . i 31
S. ISRy IBE 37
2 SR e 39

Ga. A= U —ER ... . 43

W, B T ANl e 4%

- A T 47



i AW

Notes for using this parts book

. This book is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number
as shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet). .

This book was prepared based on information available in November 1998.
Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line {:::] .

If the symbol X is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the different parts
list on page 43-45.

CONTENTS

A. Machinebody ... . ... 1

B. Crankshaft mechanism ....... .. .. .. ... ... ..., 5

C. Needle barmechanism ........... ... ... ... ..., 7

D. Presser foot mechanism ..............coiiiian.. 9
E. Feedmechanism ........ ... ... . .o 13
G. Knifemachanism ... . ... .. ... i 17
H. Over looper mechanism .............. e 19
J. Under looper mechanism ..... e 21
L. Lubrication ...... e 23
M. Thread tension ....... .ot 25
N. Blind hemming attachment ....................... 27
P.Needlecooler ...... ... ... i 29
Q. Serging attachment ............ FER P 29
R. Ruffling attachment ............ ... ... ... ... 31
S. Back-tacking ....... .. 37
Z. ACCESSONIBS ..ottt e 39
Ga. GaugepartsList ....... .. ... .. 43
Wa. Warninglabels . ......... . ... .. i 46



Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

wie auf diesem Buchumschlag (oder auf dem Korrekturblatt).

. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer |

Lo nm e d

_ Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom November 1998.
. Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten.

. Dieses Buch bezieht sich auf die Néahmaschinen mit derselben Kennungs-nummer

[ ———

gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

Gesonderte Stickliste auf Seite 43-45.

Nwr®OvZEr--TOmUA®P

=
o

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS
Maschinengehduse ............. ... ... ... 1
Kurbelwelle ... . ... 5

. Nadelstangenvorrichtung ......................... 7
. StoffdrickerfuBB ... .. 9
. Transportvorrichtung ............. ... .. it 13
1= 37 =1 O 17
Oberen Greifer ... 19
Unterer Greifer ... 21
Schmierung ... e 23
Faderspannung ... e e 25
. Blindsaumstichvorrichtung ........................ 27
. Nadelkiithlungsvorrichtung ..................... ... 29
Uberwendlichvorrichtung ............. ... ...t 29
Krauselvorrichtung .......................... 31
Ruckwiérsheftvorrichtung .......... ... ... oo 37
ZUBEhBr e 39
. Lehrenliste .......... [P 43
. Warnschilder ... .. . . DR 46
VERZEICHNIS .. i i e a7

. Dieses Zeichen ¥ in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die

iii



iv

Notes sur |'utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

. Ce manuel est destiné aux machines a coudre ayant le méme numéro de plaque

montré sur la couverture de ce manuel {ou sur la feuille de corrections).

. Ce manuel a été fait d’aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Novembre

1998.

. Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes a des modifications sans préavis.
. Les piéces fournies en tant qu'assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

———
|

pointillé ,__m__E .

. Si le symbole ¥ se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N° de piéce)” veuillez la

vous référer a la liste de piéces annexe page 43-45.

TABLE DES MATIERES

A. Corpsdelamachine .............. ... .. ...l 1
B. Mécanisme devilebrequin ............... ... ... 5
C. Mécanisme de la barre d aiguille ................... 7
D. Mécanisme de pied presseur .......... PP PP 9
E. Mécanisme de I'entrainement ..................... 13
G. Mécanismeducouteau ...l 17
H. Mécanisme du boucleursupérieur ................. 19
J. Mécanisme du boucleur inférieur ............... ... 21
L. Lubrification ... ... . . . . . 23
M. Tensiondufil ...... .. .. .. ... ... ... .. ... 25
N. Accessoire Pour Our lages En Points Invisibls  ........ 27
P. Mécanisme du refroidisseur d’aiguille ..... e 29
Q. Accessoire pour couture surtissusserges ............ 29
R. Accessoire pourfronces ......... ... ... .. ciion... 31
S. Pointd’arrét ... 37
. ACCRSSOITES ..ttt 39
Ga. Liste des Piecesdecartment ........................ 43
Wa. Etiquettesd’avertissement ........................ 46
INDEX o e 47



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

. Este libro sirve para todas las maquinas de coser que llevan la misma placa de
identificacién que la que se puede ver en latapa de este libro (o en la hoja de erratas).
_ Este libro ha sido compilado basandose en los datos de que se disponia en noviembre
1998.

. Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.

. Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea
punteada [:::] )

_ De haber un simbolo ¥ junto al “Parts No. (Numero de Pieza)”, habra que mirar la

lista de piezas separada de la pagina 43-45.

INDICE

A. Cuerpodelaméquina ...l 1

B. Mecanismo delcigiefial .......... ..ot 5

C. Mecanismodelabarradeaguja ................... 7

D. Mecanismodelaprensatela ...................... 9
E. Mecanismo de la alimentacion ..................... 13
G. Mecanismodelacuchilla ............ ... i 17
H. Mecanismo del presilladora superior ............... 19
J. Mecanismo del presilladorainferior ................ 21
L. LUBFICaCION ot i 23
M. Tensiéndelhilo ... ... o i 25
N. Dispositive de orillado con punto de surjote ........ 27
P. Mecanismo del enfriadordeaguja ................. 29
Q. Dispositivo de dobladillo para puntada invisible ..... 29
R. Accesoriodefruncido ..... ... 31
S. Pespuntederevés ... 37
7. ACCESOTIOS .« ittt ne et aaia e enreaananaes s 39
Ga. Listad’ePiezasde calibradores ..................... 43
Wa. Etiquetasde advertencia ................ooiinnnn 46

INDICE .ottt ca e iaacae e e 47



. E={KE8{% / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

185-V4A-052



A . E14B3% / Machine body / Maschinengehé&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |QTY kA d NAME OF PARTS RIVE

2 <$20305001 1|\ hii— TOP COVER

3 S02606000 tlauaasri1xFk OlL GAUGE WINDOW

4 062401212 4|F~4ax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

5 520306000 LAV E 34 PACKING

7 523337009 13464185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5

8 539607001 HWogadehnrn-— FRAME SIDE COVER

9 062400812 Blr~2axs SCREW, PAN M4X8

10 520345009 1|d4t-14 RUBBER CAP, 14

11 $20309101 EZE - FAS FACE PLATE COVER

12 060400612 2|81 2 FMAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

13 520310001 HER A ES=E A COVER FOR FEED MECHANISM, B
14 $20311000 AVE S PACKING

15 060400812 631 > FMax8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

16 523367001 1|7 7h= FAN COVER

17 060400812 2|84 > FMAX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

18 061400812 1{% S5 amMaxs SCREW, FLAT Mi4X8

19 520878000 11T 4t253 RUBBER CAP, 5.3

20 520313000 HEXDE-Ed Tats FEED BAR COVER

21 520314000 LR EARE PACKING

22 062401012 61+~ TaIMAXI0 SCREW, PAN M4X10

23 539564021 1|y FHI- . INSIDE COVER

24 544536000 I ES TACT I E 2 PACKING, INSIDE COVER

25-1 060401012 3|8 > FMAX10 SCREW, BIND M4X10

25-2 $23616101 1|3 4 2 28x10 SCREW, M4X10

25-3 544535001 1108 2 FMAXB L = b SCREW, BIND MA4X8 SEAL

26 061400812 1|45 amaxse SCREW, FLAT M4X8

27 539611001 NFTHN—L7 2 FRONT COVER ASSY, L

27-1 539612001 TlvThH/N—L FRONT COVER, L

27-2 539613001 v hini—kY v FRONT COVER HINGE SHAFT
27-3 520319001 1 g FAT -7 FRONT COVER HINGE

27-4 012400432 2|7PFESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
27-5 520320101 1] g FA T S A FRONT COVER STOPPER

27-6 20321001 =T H/i-1x% FRONT COVER SPRING

27-7 060400612 1|81 & Kvaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6

27-8 S20327101 1|=exhn—rxr4 STOPPER PLATE, FRONT COVER
27-9 060400612 1(7%41 > Kmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6

28 060401412 3|/ 2 FMAX14 SCREW, BIND M4X14

29 520323101 A P FRONT COVER, S

30 062400612 2 {F~amaxe SCREW, PAN MA4X6

31 012400832 1|7+ E5ax8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4Xx8
32 012400432 1|7+ EZaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Max4
33 520324101 17T HMS—-LT LA FRONT COVER GUIDE, L

34 060400612 2|/81 » EMax6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

35 520325001 I ES S TATE S - FAT ] PLATE SPRING

36 060400612 148 > FM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4aX6

37 520328001 1#0X7 L~ ¢ CLOTH PLATE

39 520330100 1|#azx7L—trHHTH7— CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT COLLAR
40 520331001 ey rns—2% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

40-1 012400432 1|7+ ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
A2 012400632 1|7+ ESax6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X6
43 520334000 1zazx7 -tk CLOTH PLATE (LOWER}

44 118770001 CIFAVE 2 PACKING

45 025040132 AdieZH¥Hz2 374 WASHER, PLAINS 4

46 060400612 11784 > KM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

47 060401012 3|54 > KM4AX10 SCREW, BIND M4X10

48 520412000 2|lda+37 RUBBER CAF, 3.7

49 S$39625151 12037 bL—rPATRIVE SPRING, PLATE

50 060400612 2[/31 2 B maxe SCREW, BIND M4X6

51 156482000 1|ta CAP, 4
185-V4A-052



. =K% / Machine body / Maschinengehduse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

12 11

~
o | ==
A
o

7071 E%G/‘ 8
o0 SN2
~ver

R |49
48 44 46 45

P\ |

25

185-V4A-052



A . =4AE81% / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine/ Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE [qTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RMI
52 062401212 1|+~ 4x12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
53 021400212 12029V b4 NUT, 2 M4
54 047602042 1|z7 V5 Evex20 PIN, SPRING ROLL 6X10
55 520412000 1|546€37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
58 539626021 1Yo xFv—brRITFT CLOTH GUIDE
59 060400612 2|51 > Emaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
60 060400512 11512 pmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5.
61 520338200 NFFSo4 OIL PAN '
62 $20339000 AP E S PACKING
63 $23350001 Gl o7y MACHINE BODY LEG
64 017501212 |  4l#u bsx12 BOLT, M5X 12
65 $23351001 4|9 % WASHER
66 S00075000 HP1H-—F EYE GUARD
67 060350812 | 2|/%1 > F35x8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
68 025350332 | 2|e>¥Hx 4135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
69 $20340001 1|71 H—E¥FoTrs EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
70 $20342001 1|45 a SHOULDER SCREW, M4
71 146598001 BRESEES WASHER, SPRING
72 025050132 M EVERL WASHER, PLAINS 5
73 $30517101 5lF~3 ¥ —ILEX10 SCREW, PAN M6X10 SEAL
74 $20344009 {dat16 RUBBER CAP, 16
75 520345009 1|Fat1a RUBBER CAP, 14
77 081009070 1|ou > 4Py ORING, P9
78 154841001 1|dat168 RUBBER CAP, 16.8
79 523357001 1o 2210 SCREW, M10
80 $20346000 BRVEL P NEEDLE BAR OIL RESERVOIR
81 062401612 1|+ ~amax16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
82 520878000 1d46€53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
84 | $07477009 | 1{dal>¥ RUBBERRING
<zxx@E> <FOR"3THREADSYS>" "~~~ o
92 $25179001 HEENE PR YT THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (A}
<2ENE > <FOR ”2 THREADS" >
92 $25180001 | 1|1k bkA ey ALT~ALB THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (B)
94 S44821001 flervssys=n CABEL CLEANING ~~~~~~~~ 7777 o
97 $43453001 1zengamarsvsnn LABEL, CLEANING FILTER
185-V4A-052



B . EREh&HES{% / Driving shaft mechanism / Kurbelwelle / Mécanisme de vilebrequin
/ Mecanismo del ciglefial

185-V4A-103



B . EREHEHRS(% / Crankshaft mechanism / Kurbelwelle / Mécanisme de vilebrequin/
Mecanismo del cigiiefal

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY ElXA NAME OF PARTS
<ZELH—R {7 rE> | <FORSTANDARD & HIGH-LIFT>

1 $46921001 1|2 ke vroayys CRANKSHAFT, O W/SCREW
<ENLUT B> <FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT>

1 $46922001 17 kmvoprsvs CRANKSHAFT, P W/SCREW

R §35530001 | 1[r+o7 #3284 | SETSCREW, SOCKET M2.5X14

3 $39629021 L DPrrr BEARIG CAP

4 081031870 1|oU >4 5315 QO RINGS31.5

5 062400812 2|+ ~aaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8

6 061400812 1145 amaxe SCREW, FLAT M4X8

7 072600000 1|5 =<4 % 46000 BALL BEARING, 6000

10 $39630000 1|z Fmvaxan CRANK SHAFT BUSH

11 520356001 1eESH¥Hx10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

12 155559001 es#rx WASHER, PLAIN

13 $46900001 N EEL P AL D-CHAIN STITCH THR.

14 048400242 1|+ 277+3%ca0 RETAINING RING, C40

15 076203000 1|2 vvom o0 BALL BEARING, 6203

16 $27868001 1|57 50 re203v BALL BEARING, 6203V

17 $20361001 1+ 30x% SPRING, WAVE

3 18 520362151 A PrERS Y] CRANK SHAFT OIL REJECTOR
|20 $39631000 Y AP e S BEARING PRESSER

21 $20353000 1louws ORING

22 062401012 3|+ ~amaxio SCREW, PAN M4X10

23 520366000 177> FAN

24 $39565101 17—~y PULLEY

25 012060632 2|7+ 56x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

27 028060242 1| % ¥ H 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

28 018062532 1|7+ FJL h6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25

30 520357000 1zvamnearsnn— CHAIN STITCH ECCENTRIC COVER

185-V4A-103



C . $14%E3{% / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung / Mécanisme de la barre &

aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja

185-V4A-118



C . $H4ERS{% / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung /
Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja

REF.NO. CODE QTY = | NAME OF PARTS RV
LA HE-FR> < FOR STANDARD >
1 546928001 1nuyes.900F7 358 N-DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY, 5
<Nt UZRE> < FOR HIGH-LIFT >
1 S46931001 1Y 2Z220Y F7EH N-DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY, H
<ENFUILHE> < FOR EXTRA HIGH-LIFT>
1 S46932001 N5 w28Y F73IE _@-DBIY1H§_§&I\1!§FQ_Q_5_S§XLE ______________ __
IS 018401622 | ~ 2[F+#ATaxe BOLT, SOCKET M4Xi6
1-2 $23342001 1|7+ b H)axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
1-3-1 017061612 1K FeXx16 BOLT, M6X16
1-3-2 118735002 HHFH2 WASHER
2 539644021 IRVARVE- 00 - DITN NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, L
3 539645021 1) A g AR NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, R
4 539646021 AV NEEDLE SHAFT
5 $39647000 1142 WASHER
6 146293001 11+ % 7E10 RETAINING RING, E10
7 520386101 IRAVE: ek A ] MEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
7-1 523342001 2|7+ rAi)axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN)Y M4X5
7-2 546899001 TIFH 2V E LI F6X16 BOLT, (/P WASHER) M6X16
7-3 062350812 1]+~ 23.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
7-4 $20391001 T{AN—H SPACER
7-5 520392000 27z b FELT
7-6 155162001 1| 2~—H SPACER
8 520393101 IRFAYE: ) NEEDLE BAR
") 539648021 1INV ETAZID NEEDLE BARBUSH, D
10 S$39571021 (N AVE rF 20 00 NEEDLE BARBLUSH, U
11 104450101 1|d4t8 RUBBER CAFP, 8
12 520396001 1y kA2 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
12-1 146427001 1P+ b A23.1807F % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
13 b 113 &y DCX2? NEEDLE, DCX27
14 539649021 IRVEE S & X NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT BRACKET
15 018062532 2{7+H I bEX25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
16-1 539650051 LAYV IS (- g i NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F
17 062401012 2|F~amMax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
18 520413051 1Y atdI 42048 T SUPPORT, B N-PLATE SUPPORT
19 062400612 21~ OMaXE SCREW, PAN MA4X6
20 520414001 1) a4 138 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE (B)
21 523418002 213 4 2 74X5 SCREW, MAX5
22 520415101 IR IAV AL MOVABLE NEEDLE GUARD
23 520416101 £ r35x50 BOLT, M3.5X10
24 539653051 IREAY s En: NEEDLE GUARD, F
25 062350812 114+ ~T335X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
32 pd IREAVEE- NEEDLE PLATE
33 100032003 2|4 Fxi437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
185-VAA-118



D . # 1 B8{% / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdrlickerfu3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela '

< F—7ftH / FOR TAPING >

44

185-V4A-201



D . $8 T BS{% / Presser foot mechanism /StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur/
Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE QTY X NAME OF PARTS RV

1 $20472001 Mz Famevary ADJUST SCREW

2 546887001 1R s 2 PRESSER BAR ASSY

2-1 S$39577000 1|44 vax CUSHION

2-2 047301642 127U FEAWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3

3 105161004 LNV ES WASHER

4 520476001 14z /ix PRESSER SPRING

5 546889001 Nyt F MAIN PRESSER ARM

6 539659021 145747 PRESSER BAR LIFTER

7 539660001 AT FT7HENR PRESSER BAR LIFTER SPRING

8 539661001 1 %74 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

9 539662001 N 2AHTTARYN MAIN PRESSER ARM STOPPER
10 060400612 {734 > FM4AXE SCREW, BIND M4X6

1 539663021 1A BT FLFHFLIN— PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 539664001 Mgz Fo7HLN—HF— COLLAR

13 018062532 1|73k kex2s BOLT, SOCKET MbX25

14 025060332 MNes¥Hzrdre WASHER, PLAIN L6

15 $39665001 HE R E a8 VAT 3 SPRING

16 047502542 1|27V >4 Aws PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS5S

17 S$39770001 HVEE ST SCREW, M4

18 021400212 11252 +4 NUT, 2 M4

19 520485001 R PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK

20 539666001 1A I FPHFLIN= PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

21 546843001 WAz 7HoFsrs PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM ASSY
2141 047401642 {27 U9k >awa PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4

22 S468929001 MV EYE S VNNl BOLT, (S/P WASHER) MeX16
23 539669101 R 2t A VAT AT SPRING, PRESSER LIFTER LEVER
24 $39670000 tlayzFiaial PRESSER ARM SHAFT BUSH

25 012060632 1|7+ E56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X6
26 $39671101 M ER R0 PRESSER ARM SHAFT

27 048030342 2|+ A7E9 RETAINING RING, ES

28 $30562000 ¥4 WASHER

29 539672001 1MA+HTwFE PRESSER ARM PIN

30 012400432 7+Ee548x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4xX4
31 523341009 MFanevzriysird NUT

34 $37070121 PR e B FINGER GUARD, V

35 060300412 1[{s81 » FM3Xa SCREW, BIND M3X4

40 520494001 17449z F SUB PRESSER ARM

41 062670712 1|F+~2357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7

42 $20495001 THAHT I bYNn PRESSER FOOT STOPPER

43 | 060300612 |  1]/31 > F M3X6 SCREW, BIND MI3X6

<F-FHFE> | <FORTAPING> 777 TTTTTT -

44 523364000 HF—77Fo TAPE GUIDE
185-V4A-201

10



D . ¥ T E{% / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdrickerfu® / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

W T J

| LT | © o T ey |
FOTIN T/ PAINY (ANt
“ o ¥ " " 43?/( " “ @@\ |
S Y I | “
| # |
r!||||H||.\ \_ |m_”.l|L _,I|!£I]|%M||\
_wﬂuwwﬂﬂ_ _\i}pw/};,,_ Tra J_ _wwﬂﬂlﬂ
_Lg Qﬂgﬁ_ o Wi | I__L_@ )
=9 {) /,.W/,_"z. Gilles 3l 4,,:

oo _ 0 () \ EOR

O oYl Y Y
" | I
R e | T I I I

185-V4A-201

11



D . ¥ T BI% / Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdrickerful / Mécanisme de pied presseur/
Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE |aTy E NAME OF PARTS RV
<01,05,06,07,17>

50-1 * HEEET & PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-1-1 P4 IPE STITCH TONGUE

50-1-2 519496001 HAyTrUUr1R PRESSER FOOT PLATE

50-1-3 150755801 1|2 429318 SCREW, SM3.18

50-1-4 519258001 HETEA: PRESSER FOOT, F

50-1-5 501295001 1|3 % %2.238x35 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5

50-1-6 519252001 JET =X PRESSER FOOT, B

50-1-7 140530002 U R I SCREW,SM2.38 ] L
I E TTT[<03, 04>

50-5 b4 HNERZ LA PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-5-1 b4 PE: STITCH TONGUE

50-5-2 519496001 EL = AN e PRESSER FOOT PLATE

50-5-3 150755001 122318 SCREW, SM3.18

50-5-4 $19259001 1{xvIB PRESSER FOOT, B

50-5-5 140530002 | x 57238 SCREW,sm238  ______] e
"""""""""""" R X T K T

50-8 pd 1A¥TH 3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-8-1 b4 R STITCH TONGUE

50-8-2 519496001 T ruysr12 PRESSER FOOT PLATE

50-8-3 150755001 T A%x3318 SCREW, SM3.18

50-8-4 519259001 MER S PRESSER FOOT, B

50-8-5 140530002 122238 SCREW, SM2.38

50-8-6 519296001 17— HrE TAPE GUIDE

50-8-7 105288001 1o xxv238 SCREW, $M12.38

"""""""""""""" I =X e
50-10 -4 HET PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-10-1 519496001 AT UV T2 PRESSER FOOT PLATE

50-10-2 106640001 113 % %3318 SCREW, SM3.18

50-10-3 519259001 HEE S PRESSER FOOT, B

50-10-4 | 140530002 1o xxv23s SCREW, SIVI2.38

T B R == 2 -

50-12 ¥ a4z oz PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-12-1 $19496001 HESSANEY FE PRESSER FOOT PLATE

50-12-2 106640001 1o xzv318 SCREW, SM3.18

"""""""""" TR =X -3 I
50-14 P3 #9443 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-14-1 3% 1| » STITCH TONGUE

50-14-2 519496001 HEE =AY e PRESSER FOOT PLATE

50-14-3 150755001 1|y *xxv3.18 SCREW, SM3.18

50-14-4 519279001 dER E4: PRESSER FOOT, F

50-14-5 060630412 1|78 1 > F238-56x4 SCREW, BIND 5M2.38-56X4
""""""""""""""" IR =173 2 [ I
50-20 b S PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-20-1 P4 VR STITCH TONGUE

50-20-2 519496001 1A HT RV rL5 PRESSER FOOT PLATE

50-20-3 150755001 IPEEPERE SCREW, SM3.18

50-20-4 519259001 dES & PRESSER FOOT, B

50-20-5 140530002 1|2 #2238 SCREW, SM2.38
185-V4A-201

12



E . 3+ BS{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement

/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

19 18

21$
— G

f 5
Ji=ond

35

13

185-V4A-202



E . 31 BJ& / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de l'entrainement/

Mecanismo de |a alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B NAME OF PARTS R

1 §20496101 ISP DR 83 ECCENTRIC LINK ASSY

1-1 047250842 NRT VT EAW2S PiN, SPRING ROLLAW2.5

1-2 520500001 1= = ks oa2a @R NEEDLE BEARING 24 RED

1-2 520500002 == Fuvrmia @) NEEDLE BEARING 24 BLUE

1-2 520500003 1=—FiY a4 () NEEDLE BEARING 24 WHITE

2 012060632 2|7+ S6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3-1 §20507001 1175 Tk RATCHET

4 012060632 217+ 36X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6&X6
5 523615001 1|52z 4 BALANCE WEIGHT

6 062401012 2|F~NaM4xX10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

7 523458101 1FIVrrAFTUMAR SPRING, TWIST

8 §39583021 o2 57232 FEED ARM ASSY

8-1 018061632 1|7+ K kex16 BOLT, SOCKET M&X16

9 539674001 VA2 DFIADEYHE L7 FEED ADJUST SHAFT

10 539675001 1|FR T2 18F SPRING

1 081005070 1o %P5 O RING, PS5

12 025710232 MesHFHxFIL 2476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76

13 025710232 1ESHFHEFII476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76

14 048040342 1] b % 7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

15 539676121 N E- AR FEED SHAFT

16 539677021 11424111517 BUSH, 11.11-17

17 S39678021 HEXVPEFE NN FEED SHAFT BUSH, L

18 530562000 HHFH2 WASHER

19 048080342 1| b X789 RETAINING RING, E9

20 539679001 B ENLPESEPIIWE FEED SHAFT BUSH CAP, L

21 081020070 1|ou > 4FpP20 O RING, P20

22 060400612 3|1 > FMaAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

23 546891001 HEEE EEE] FEED BAR ASSY

24 $38312050 BPEL L E R E Eri kg FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK

25 142628001 F RN o RV A DR V) FEED ROCK CRANK RING

26 $39683000 HEFAE-E S Erd= FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK

27 539684021 MEUE-E& Eri= ke FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
28 539685001 12w hh - SET SCREW COLLAR

29 012400432 1|7+ SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
30 520530001 1| #Hz WASHER

31 004350812 1| ++> 3358 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X8

32 012400832 1|7P+E54x8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
33 542042021 HiaxaUnF MAIN FEED ARM

34 018061632 1|7+#) rexis BOLT, SOCKET M&X16

35 539773001 LI E- VRV £/ B MAIN FEED LINK ASSY

36 539690021 b ES WASHER

37 523360001 1|4 F5X15 BOLT, M5X15

38 502573000 HEEES WASHER

39 539691001 1|+ b5 NUT, M5

40 539769051 T ESAF2 ) F) 072 DIFF. FEED ARM LINK ASSY
40-1 018061632 1|7F#I) rex16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16

41 539690021 1|[¥H = WASHER

42 523360001 1|+ F5X15 BOLT, M5X15

43 §20523000 L E R E e G o b g FEED BAR GUIDE SUPPORT

44 520524000 2|72 VST TFLH o1 FEED BAR GUIDE

45 S20525001 IRESVIEAPE R, & du s FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
a6 520740101 Al A2 Za10 - SCREW, SEAL M4X1Q

47 520526000 IR TR FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
48 S43916001 4|7 F+HI b axX8 — A SCREW, SEAL M4X10

49 025040132 AleSHH2 T T4 WASHER, PLAINS 4

50 $39692021 1Y EyFI Ry DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK
51 520543101 1| A2s SCREW, M5

52 520544000 T|H Ry ULy Li— DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER

53 018061432 1|7+ beXia BOLT,SOCKET M6X14
185-V4A-202

14




E . 3% /) B8{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de ['entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

< SSH / FOR NEW SYNTHETIC FIBER >

2

f__J_—'—'}
@
| ‘\% I
\

185-V4A-202
15



E. 3% B& / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement/
Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE  |qQ7Ty EL XA NAME OF PARTS RV
54 $39593021 1|y reFameyLni—-o3 DIFF. FEED ADJUST LEVER ASSY
54-1 $39596021 en+y s NUT, ROUND M6
55 $20547001 =z SPRING
56 081005670 110V > #PWS O RING, PW5
57 047502542 127U T E L AWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AWS
58 $20554001 I VELE S VEE. DOFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL PLATE
59 $20548001 2{ns5- COLLAR
60 018061632 2|7+ FEX16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 16
61 525818001 2lEzmeviii—a ryis STOPPER FOR ADJUST LEVER
62 060350812 2|51 Ka5x8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
63 025350332 2HiESH¥HIH 135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
64 $39694021 1evravy=s SET SCREW KNOB
65 $39695001 ey ray SET SCREW
66 520560001 1455 ¥H2 SPRING WASHER
67 $20561001 H=rooFaneyzy MICRO ADJUST SCREW
68 S46895001 tjet7oFaney2 p9n STOPPER, MICRO ADJUST.

69 $29094001 1l=ronramteyzrvnz MICRO ADJUST SPRING
70 048040342 1k 274 RETAINING RING, £4
71 523628051 IPEETONINIDY 2 FEED DOG SETTING BASE
72 523621101 1|#L b 35x8 BOLT, M3.5X8
73 523612001 ey rhS—73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
73-1 012060632 2l7reS6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
75 P HPEE O MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
75-1 060630712 1|rv4 > F238-56x7 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X7
76 $23621101 1|+ r35x8 BOLT, M3.5X8
77 P 1 Emasus DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
78 523621101 1|41 +35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8
81 $21091000 1~y nn-s2 ECCENTRIC WHEEL COVER ASSY
81-1 $21092000 1Hnn—zxey COVER SPONGE
82 523616101 2|v 2 2 vaxio SCREW, M4X10
83 520527001 1l773%u14 OIlL REJESTOR PLATE
g4 $23453001 | 2|3 ~=3X5v =) SCREW 3X5 SEAL
<S8 > T T <FOR NEW SYNTHETIC HIBER > o
3.2 536864001 1|57xvroa RATCHET ASSY
3-2-1 047301042 MEEIPr = PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
185-V4A-202

16



G. EAXAZX - TF A ZXB3F / Knife mechanism / Messer / Mécanisme du couteau / Mecanismo de ia

cuchilla

< 1 X A / FOR ANGLE KNIFE >

185-V4A-222

17



G. L XZ-T X A%/ Knife machanism / Messer / Mécanisme du couteau /
Mecanismo de la cuchilia

REF.NO. CODE |qTv ErAA NAME OF PARTS RIVI
1 $46933001 1|v7x295209 Ky 20 UPPER KNIFE CRANK ROD ASSY, O
1-1 018401622 2|7+ F v axie BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2-1 017061612 1|# L F6X16 BOLT, M6X 16
1-2-2 118735002 1A% WASHER
1-3 523342001 1|7+ r#1axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
2 $20571101 o oxzH Ry F UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM
3 155247000 18283 —0 DUST SEAL
4 $39704021 ooz 280L UPPER KNIFE BUSH L
5 539677021 14 & 411.11-17 BUSH, 11.11-17
6 523619001 ey rp5-293 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 | 2|7+ ES6xXE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 $20574001 Hewoxzgzxsrys NUT
17 $20580101 1oaxabYvrag LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
18 062060812 11 ~26x8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
19 $39707001 o2 ARNYYFHELTLFA LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE
21 062060812 | 2|+~a6xs SCREW, PAN M6X8
22 P 1oz 22 LOWER KNIFE
25 $39708001 HogxAZ44T LOWER KNIFE PRESSER
26 017500812 1|# rsx8 BOLT, M5X8
27 $20585001 1oRARARY Y18 SPRING
28 $39709021 PRt L SPRING HOLDER
29 1 060400812 |  1)/31 > Kmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X8
ECEXECEEY ) <FORPLAINKNIFE> ~ ~ o
9.1 $20575001 1wz UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-1 062401212 1|+ ~zax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
11 025040132 1les4#Hxsama WASHER, PLAIN § 4
15-1 144074350 1|72 UPPER KNIFE
e-1______ | 523621101 |  1|#sk3sxs ____________[ BOLT, M3.5X8 . .
"""""""""""" TS E A RREE S T [<FORANGLEKNIFE> T~ -
9-2 $20576001 1|moxzds UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
10-2 062401612 1|9 ~amaxie SCREW, PAN M4X16
12 $20577001 1|moxzt4T UPPER KNIFE PRESSER
13 520578101 1moAAFHI 14 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE
14 025030132 1|es¥Hz393 WASHER, PLAIN § 3
15-2 520897101 1|74 £ 2 155 BT ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW WAVE EDGE
16-2 062300412 1|4 ~a3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
<7 oaLn—y> < OPTION PARTS >
15-2 520896101 1|h% # 2 85 ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW
15-2 520579101 1{h 2 2 X MRk ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE
152 _____ | 520898101 | 1|\moyA2WMEwA_ __________|: ANGLE KNIFE, WIDEWAVEEDGE ______ -
185-V4A-222

18



H . _EJL—/XB34% / Over looper mechanism / Oberen Greifer / Mécanisme du boucleur supérieur
/ Mecanismo del presilladora

<H N1 )7k
/ EXTRA HIGH LIFT >

&—13

185-V4A-307
19



H_ _FJL — /SE{% / Over looper mechanism/ Oberen Greifer / Mécanisme du boucleur supérieur
/ Mecanismo del presilladora superior

REF.NO. CODE QTY XA NAME OF PARTS RMY
<A HE—FE> <FORSTANDARD >
1 546937001 1lmZ—saY K235 OVER LOOPER ROD ASSY, 5
<ng)7h. 817 B> | <FORHIGH LIFT & EXTRA HIGH LIFT>
1 $46940001 e —nKa Y Eo HE __|OVER LOOPER RODASSY,HE ___ __________ L
[ 018401622 | AT HEA T ax6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2 $23346101 1|7H+H0 bex145 s A BOLT, SOCKET M&6X14
2 §20598000 2@ F7LER ROD STOPPER
3 539728021 U EE-FIARRENE: BUSH, 11.11-18
4 539677021 2 &I11.1197 BUSH, 11.11-17
5 520601001 1l o=y OVER LOOPER SHAFT
6 523619001 1Y bHF—2 X% SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 2|7+ ES6x8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 523626001 VEES WASHER
8 017060812 ESRNt BOLT, M6X8
"""""""""""" F e YA LAY IR S VES [ <FORSTANDARD & HIGHLIFT> T
9 546896001 1w —sigars s 3sH OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, SH
13 546903001 H7Pe<vd bArIaxs SET SCREW, MaX5
<ENTUZLA> <FOREXTRA HIGH LIFT>
9 46901001 o on—is&a s sE OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, E
13 012400432 | 1|77E58xa __ ____|SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
9-1-1 $33342001 | 1|7F L Huaxs | SET SCREW, SOCKET (CNYMAX5 ™~~~ ] a
9-1-2 546893001 1FH2Y FHRI 8K BOLT, (/P WASHER) M6X16
9-1-3 155162001 THA~— SPACER
9-2-1 538320100 12—t OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER
9-2-2 520355002 2|4 253485 SCREW, M3X8.5
9-3 529700000 oo iper4 7Tk OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT
10 018061432 2{7+Hrex14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
11 155247000 1&2 b=k DUST SEAL
12 4 17— OVER LOOPER, A
15 $23611101 NPT ABALFXALR POTISIONING PLATE, GUIDE BUSH
16 060400612 2|81 FMAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6 .
185-V4A-307

20



J . FIL—5B8{& / Under looper mechanism / Unterer Greifer / Mécanisme du boucleur
inférieur / Mecanismo del presiliadora inferior

185-V4A-308
21



J. L — 75B3% / Under looper mechanism / Unterer Greifer / Mécanisme du boucleur inférieur
/Mecanismo del presilladora inferior

REF.NO. CODE lqTv B iAo NAME OF PARTS R\
<zELH—F. nr)7 B> | <FORSTANDARD & HIGH LIFT>
1 546941001 1o s -y £o 308H UNDER LOOPER ROD ASSY, O-SH
<BNAUTHREA> <FOR EXTRA HIGH LIFT>

(I & 546942001 | tlosn—svavkz3oe | UNDER LOOPERROD ASSY, O-E ___
(-1~ 018401622 A[7FH LT 8x16 BOLT SOCKETM4Xie o
1-2 523346101 1|7+ rexiaky £ BOLT, SOCKET M6X 14

3 520598000 2lmy k7L E 2 ROD STOPPER

4 520621001 1|h3- COLLAR

5 546904001 1o gn—rcsy UNDER LOOPER SHAFT

6 $23626001 MEEE WASHER

7 017060812 1]F I b 6xR BOLT, M&6X8

g 39728021 1% #011.1118 BUSH, 11.11-18

9 539677021 122111197 BUSH, 11.11-17

10 155247000 1|42 k- DUST SEAL

1 520625151 MPEIISIEY > UNDER LOOPER HOLDER

12 523614101 {73 U#u Fsx14 BOLT, M5X14

13 148782001 1|z~ SPACER

14 $20626001 HPEESTE UNDER LOOPER

15 060351012 11751 > F3.5%X10 SCREW, BIND M3.5X10

16 060350812 1]/¢4 2+ K35x8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8

17 158722002 1|4 #5242 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2
185-V4A-308

22



L . #5;8E8 B (% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

185-V4A-350

23




L. & mEEER / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE Q7Y b A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $20655101 1|94 -4 WORM
2 012500536 217+ F5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
3 $23366001 1835 - COLLAR
4 $20656101 O3 FRE-TF2E PUMP ASSY
4-1 $20657001 flrd— k1= WORM WHEEL
4-2 012400536 2|P+ES4xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} M4X5
4-3 S20658001 K70 —2—-%% PUNMP INNER ROTER ASSY
4-4 520660000 1|FEZor—2A PUNP CASE
4-5 520661000 1|FeTa173 CAP, PUMP BODY
4-6 $20662100 1MaxHE> OIL FILTER
4-7 20663000 1faAE7a34T FILTER SUPPORT
4-8 062351016 4|+~ 035X10 SCREW, PAN M3.5X10
4-9 144875001 1WFS T — PLUNGER
4-10 144876001 17532~ 1R% SPRING
4-11 523460001 1[+~a6x5 SCREW, PAN M6X5
5 081008070 10U2-4P8 O RING, P8
7] 018061432 2| FH Rl b 6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
7 S08957001 1|4 1oF OIL FEEDING PIPE
8 S0BA56100 T nz1%— OILFILTER
9 081044070 1[0V % paa O RING, P44
10 512987002 NI TINE—2% CAP, OIL FILTER
11 060400812 381 2 EMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
12 546905001 1EzFra-Frz OIL TUBE ASSY
12-1 147942001 2iEZibF2—-—F b A% STOP RING
14 520199001 v ans 7y Es OIL PIPE JOINT
16 520199001 1lnrans7uvxs OIL PIPE IOINT
17 520666001 Hxasyzns 793 OIL PIPE ASSY
17-1 060400512 1231 & FMAaxs SCREW, BIND M4X5
18 520199001 1Nt ane 7y EF OiL PIPE JOINT
20 148084001 N E R PG R OIL GAUGE WINDOW
22 S20668100 T2k NEEDLE BAR LINK FELT
23 061400812 1{#Zamaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
24 520669000 1Mz k FELT
26 060400812 114910 » FM4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
28 S20671000 1o 2 eE100 WICK (L = 100}
29 520180001 I ER PR OIL FEEDING PIPE
30 520200001 TEzhFra-7F OILTUBE({L=370)
32 525879001 1|1 Fz—JHH4x TURE SUPPORT
33 060400812 1hriq > FMAaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
34 520392000 17T b FELT
35 525526000 Tie PIN
36 543523000 1l74ne—23 FILTER ASSY
36-1 $43522000 MHFsL2 102~ OILFILTER
36-2 $43521000 1jasE%9D FILTER, D
185-V4A-350

24




M . % 58FE81% / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

<7 bhF1-H
/FOR SOFT CHAIN >

B

boisgE

50 49 48 52

14 17 18-1

44 45 40 41

B—g®

o5

185-V4A-418



M . %I5FEE{% / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

REF.NO. CODE Ty NAME OF PARTS RMVY
520672001 o214 bFProa MAIN THREAD GUIDE
060400812 2|/51 i Kmaxs SCREW, BIND Mi4X8
520674001 IRAVE SIS EE NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (1N)
S20675001 2(F30 o831 bTF A TENSION DISC THREAD GUIDE
520676051 3l hFIHLED TENSION STUD
10 520677000 [t eFIHLySITIILE TENSION DISCFELT
11 520673001 6l +FIYT TENSION DISC
12 110832009 lrrFaveys ok TENSION DISC FELT
13 144103009 3[reFameysyx TENSION DISC PRESSER
14 520678001 11 rFa IR TENSION SPRING, L
15 520673001 2| rFaAH AN TENSION SPRING, M
17 520681000 IFIILNREFIIYAR WASHER
18-1 520682103 Tl FFI Y LFY MR TENSION NUT, RED
18-2 $20682104 11 rFa39s+Y ) TENSION NUT, YELLOW
18-3 520682102 1l rsams+y rER) TENSION NUT, GREEN
19 520683001 =g PP oo LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
20 060400812 1|98 > Kmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
21 146592001 LS S e AT THREAD GUIDE PIPE
22 §23452002 2|7FFEZax3.2 SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M4X3.2
23 520684101 IEEN S " |THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
24 060400612 21754 > KM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4Xé
25 §20685001 1|98 =NnA pT+1R UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
26 520686001 12— P T TR OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
27 523418002 2(v 2 xvaxs SCREW, M4X5
28 521133001 1{y TA—NF LR OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, R
29 $21134001 1o sr—1FrELR UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,R
30 060300412 123 > FM3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
31 $21135001 1I—-nFrEwL LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, L
32 060400612 2|51 > Fvaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
33 521137001 1[—rsq b7 1M1 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, M1
35 $21136101 1o =iNAt pFdmL OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
36 060400612 1[/84 > Fmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 520687001 1oan—nsr7Fr+1L UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L.
38 521127001 IRV ESS T ey NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE {C)
39 060400612 1[s840 > K maxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
40 521126001 1t ePerrs NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B
a1 060400612 11731 2 FMax6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
42-1 521130051 AU E S 072 =7\ NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, A
43 060400812 2|78 » Fmvaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
44 521125001 1A rPeF 1A NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
45 060400612 1[/84 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
46 $38330050 11Ut rttTHLY - NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER HOLDER
a7 146427001 2(FFH b ARVII87HZ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} SM3.18
48 $20689001 1S rAHTHS ~ NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR
49 520690001 LAV E S = FAT- 4 SPRING
50 52069100 ENEAY R (o e o NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
51 520692001 HAVE S NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
52 ] 060300612 1231 > F M3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6é
"""" TSI N F I E> [ <FORSOFTCHAIN> T T
42-3 521132001 1t rFrESC NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, C

185-V4A-418



N . #3| E£#B3{% / Blind hemming attachment / Blindsaumstichvorrichtung
/ Accessoire pour our lages en points invisibis / Dispositivo de oriilado con punto de surjote

185-V4A-235
a7



N . #22 | #2R8{% / Blind hemming attachment/ Blindsaumstichvorrichtung /

Accessoire Pour Our lages En Points Invisibls / Dispositivo de orillado con punto de surjote

REF.NQ. CODE Q'TY T NAME OF PARTS R

1 521343001 1MlrvesvranEs s EDGE HEMMING RULER ASSY

1-1 521344001 1|Fav¥ri RULLER ASSY

1-1-1 $21345001 1avExygoFayr i EDGE HEMMING RULLER, A ASSY
1-1-2 523788001 11V FIoEYET BLIND HEMMING RULLER ADJUSTER
1-1-3 060300412 ]84 > FM3Xa SCREW, BIND M3X4

1-1-4 025030232 Nes¥HzFaTs3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

1-2 060250812 1|84 2 F35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8

1-3 102707002 IR EES WASHER, PLAIN 4

1-4 521347001 1[rvEefyauX EDGE HENMMING RULER

1-5 21348001 1zavestrUvirfz EDGE HEMMING SET PLATE

1-6 $23789001 1|vagxFaseyary ADJUST SCREW

1-7 048030342 1]~ % 7E3 RETAINING RING, E3

1-8 147713001 INEE-FAE PLATE SPRING

1-9 060300412 1031 > FM3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4

1-10 S21337001 yIAIFIFHHI RULER ARM SUPPORT

1-11 $21338001 IPERE I RULER ARM

1-12 $23773001 1|\#Fxis SHOULDER SCREW, M4

1-13 146598001 Ak WASHER, SPRING

1-14 021400212 12y ra NUT, 2 M4

1-15 521340001 1 F kX% STOP SPRING

1-186 521341001 Hz rwin— STOPPER

1-17 062300512 2|F~a3xs SCREW, PAN M3X5

1-18 062350612 2|+ ~2amasxs SCREW, PAN M3.5X6

1-19 102707002 2|¥H =% WASHER, PLAIN 4

1-20 012400432 1 7FEeSaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M4X4

2 060401012 1|78 > Emax10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
185-V4A-235

28




P.

$#/540B81R / Needle cooler / Nedelkiihlungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme du refroidisseur
d‘aiguille / Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

Q.

185-V4A-124
BH H V) EHRBIR / Serging attachment / Uberwendlichvorrichtung / Accessoire pour

couture sur tissus serges / Dispositivo de dobladillo para puntada invisible

29

185-V4A-236



P . $t75EIB{% / Needle cooler / Nadelkuhlungsvorrichtung /
Mécanisme du refroidisseur d'aiguille / Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

REF.NO. CODE |[qTY ELAA NAME OF PARTS RMVY
1 $20453001 7T rH4Tos FELT SUPPORT ASSY
1-1 $20454000 17z ey FELT SUPPORT
1-2 520455000 7Tk FELT
1-3 S02874001 1avEr PIN
1-4 150307000 173E% WICK (L= 140)
1-5 520456000 1jEzAF1—F55 VINYL TUBE 55
1-6 $20459000 IPVEPEPY LR SILICONE TANK (L)
1-7 $20460000 IPVEPEPrEY. SILICONE TANK CAP
2 $23418002 2] 4 xvaxs SCREW, M4X5
3 060401012 151 > FMax10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
4 025040132 1les#Hx>ama WASHER, PLAIN S 4
5 520461101 IPVEPESY LA SILICONE TANK ASSY (L)
5-1 $20464000 1Myyavessu SILICONE TANK (U)
5-2 $20460000 SV EPLPLPY. SILICONE TANK CAP
5-3 529933000 1lzzare FELT (L)
5-4 $29934000 1oz rs FELT (5)
5-5 $20467001 17znrx9T2 FELT SUPPORT PLATE
; 6 062401012 1|+~ aMax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
185-V4A-124

Q.#&H #H U EHHEAR / Serging attachment / Uberwendlichvorrichtung /
Accessoire pour couture sur tissus serges / Dispositivo de dobladillo para puntada invisible

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bl NAME OF PARTS RIVY
1 521336101 1| 2FRHFIIIAFXET R EDGE GUIDE ASSY
1-1 523896101 1| ¥asxrUurr4 EDGE GUIDE SET PLATE
1-2 S23773001 HERZ L SHOULDER 5CREW, M4
1-3 146598001 T2 4HHx WASHER, SPRING
1-4 523897001 IPEDEN AR & b EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT
1-5 021400212 1232+ k4 NUT, 2 M4
1-6 521341001 TR RS N= STOPPER
1-7 062300512 1|+ ~a3x5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-8 146762001 1ZFaHysyansy EDGE GUIDE
1-9 062350612 1]+~ M3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
2 062401012 T)#F~3amaxio SCREW, PAN M4X10

185-V4A-236

an



| —

|
l
|

——— e —— i — —

R e
2
6
S R

/ Accesorio de fruncido

R. 575 —%B8E{% / Ruffing attachment / Krduselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces

———

e s mmin S Smes v ——— — — — — — — . m——

185-V4A-940

= & |



R.5 75 —#&BRAR /Ruffling attachment / Kriuselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces/

Accesorio de fruncido

REF.NO. CODE a7y B AL NAME OF PARTS RIVE
2 $30134001 11575-%3 RUFFLER ASSY
2-1 525006001 1|575-vmsrss RUFFLER DEVICE SET
2-1-1 521294001 ETE S & RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET
2-1-2 $21295001 1xsrezruvrvs RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT
2-1-3 $21305001 HAESLD SPRING BASE
2-1-4 $23777101 2|Paw s A2V SET SCREW, M6
2-1-5 $20676051 114 rFam L FEy TENSION STUD
2-1-6 523775001 Tias iz SPRING, COIL
2-1-7 520681000 HEELPLECES FE WASHER
2-1-8 $20682105 1|4 hFIeF Y+ TENSION NUT
2-1-9 525005001 MEES = RUFFLING BLADE
2-1-10 144784001 1249 THHZ WASHER
2-1-11 062300812 2|+ ~o3xs SCREW, PAN M3X8
2-1-12 $21297001 11575—vnrryvrsas RUFFLER BASE
2-1-13 521306001 MEPET SHOULDER SCREW, M6
2-1-14 $21307001 IBEL F WASHER, SPRING
2-1-15 521298001 HEDET S & e RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE
2-1-16 062400812 1] ~2axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
2-1-17 521299001 EPET S &2 CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
2-1-18 $23651002 2|7HFES6XeFE Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
2-1-19 521300001 1ne KLk YYrra HANDLE SETTING PLATE
2-1-20 021060302 1|+ r3vas NUT, 3 M6
2-1-21 062401612 1| ~aMmax16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
2-1-22 021400212 1|22+ ka NUT, 2 M4
2-1-23 521301001 1|hs FE oz SPRING
2-1-24 $21302001 1[#S4HTH1 k252U SPRING, PLATE (U)
2-1-25 062400612 1|~ 1 M5X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6
2-1-26 $21303001 1249 T2 1 k28D SPRING, PLATE (D)
2-1-27 062350512 2|+ ~33.5x%5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5 _
2-1-28 521304001 1rs- COLLAR '
2-2 018401632 1|7+ #00 Fmaxis BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
2-3 018401032 17+ %I 4X10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
2-4 $21590000 1&v7or0 RUFFLER GUIDE
2-5 $23418002 2|0 A FTaxs SCREW, M4X5
2-6 $23779001 1|k HANDLE
2-7 021060302 1|#% r32 16 NUT, 3 M6
2-8 102707002 2|¥H % WASHER, PLAIN 4
6 $30137011 11395 -a4ILFys 3 RUFFLING DEVICE SET
6-1 521310001 12 o497 CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
6-2 521311001 1|#4z7581 PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET
6-3 521312001 1|€>635 PIN, 6.35
6-4 012060632 1|7+ S6xs6 SET SCREWV, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
6-5 062350812 2|+ ~33.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
6-6 $21313001 1|714% = rUvraz WIRE SET PLATE
6-7 $21314001 17227071 —23 FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY
6-7-1 021500303 4|l+v r3vas NUT, 3 M5
6-8 $23774001 1|#>%v35 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
6-9 $21315001 1|28Y KM STUD, M4
6-10 021400212 1292+ Y 14 NUT, 2 M4
6-11 $21316001 RS = S WIRE STOPPER
6-12 012400432 1|7+ ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET {FT) M4X4
6-13 $23349001 1Lni—Fameyrsa LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE
6-14 060400812 2|81 2 Kmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
6-15 011502012 2|k A2 Usxa0kES SET SCREW, (FT) M5X20
6-16 021500312 2332 +vts NUT, 3 M5
185-V4A-940

I



R. 5 75 —#ER8{#% / Ruffling attachment / Krauselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces

/ Accesorio de fruncido

< 3t A / FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >

— —— ——— i —— — — ——— — —— — — | — —ti  —— — — — — —

=12 -13 12

— — s —— — — — — — i

(

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

J
AN

bt

185-V4A-940




R.S 73— EBEEHR / Ruffling attachment / Krduselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces/
Accesorio de fruncido

REF.NO. CODE Q1Y b Ao NAME OF PARTS R\VE
<HINH > <FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >
3-1 $30135101 1| FeFaoeyayh DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET
3-1-1 21373101 1B FreFraneyy s DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-1-1-1 155197101 1l PFaavoyyr KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-1-1-2 521375001 MEFPL KNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-1-1-3 155199101 1NesrrrvxF KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-1-1-4 017781012 2| F6.35%10 BOLT, 5M6.35X10
3-1-1-5 148797001 edFPrasrsss KNEE LIFTERBAR, S
3-1-1-6 014780622 1|7+ A2 V6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-1-1-7 148798109 MHEFFFL KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-1-1-8 017081606 1158 b BX16 BOLT, M8X16
3-1-1-9 $21376001 1e¥FPsLri- KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-1-1-10 017781012 2|H L F6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-1-1-11 521377001 MNesrrri—ni SPRING
3-1-1-12 521378001 EEPEA Y.V COLLAR
3-1-1-13 017781012 4171 +6.35X10 BOLT, $M6.35X10
3-1-2 $21379001 Hesrsuzy CONNECTING BAR
3-1-3 021400202 22234 14 NUT, 2 M4
314 ___ | 062401012 | _ 4fr~amaxio SCREW, PAN M4X 10
<EuE > "<FOR FULL-SUBMERGED> o
3.2 $30135102 MHH FoFIYEYRY b DIF. ADJUSTING SET, FULL
3-2-1 521380101 My FmFaneyusrss DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER
3-2-1-1 155197101 1esrFaavensy KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
3-2-1-2 521375001 NERPZ KNEE LIFTER SHAET
3-2-1-3 155199101 1ed¥PsyEs KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
3-2-1-4 017781012 2|k 6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-2-1-5 148797001 NesFrasvos KNEE LIFTER BAR, §
3-2-1-6 014780622 1|7+ b A Fx63574K % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3-2-1-7 148798109 e 750 KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L
3-2-1-8 017081606 114 F8X16 BOLT, M8X16
3-2-1-9 521376001 e 7FLi= KNEE LIFTER LEVER
3-2-1-10 017781012 213 L F6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
3-2-1-11 $21377001 He¥FPFLiA—n2 SPRING
3-2-1-12 521378001 2laavrrxy COLLAR
3-2-1-13 017781012 4|® N +6.35%10 BOLT, SW6.35X10
3-2-2 $21381001 Nesrsus CONNECTING BAR
3-2-3 021400202 2202V ra NUT, 2 M4
3-2-4 062401012 4|+ ~amaxio SCREW, PAN M4X10

185-v4A-940

2



R. 2 77 —¥EMF / Ruffling attachment / Krauselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces
/ Accesorio de fruncido

186-V4A-940

15




R. S5 75 — i=EEIR / Ruffling attachment / Kréuselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces/

Accesorio de fruncido

REF.NO. CODE |qQTyY Eu XA NAME OF PARTS rRMI
5 $30303001 TR~ A E PIPING PARTS ASSY
5-1 143767002 15r—7o128-%%3 TAPE WINDER ASSY
5-1-1 143980001 ICEEE S SCREW
5-1-2 108494001 1¥H 2 WASHER
5-1-3 108495001 IS L ESYE E BT SPRING
5-1-4 100136001 HEAY P TENSION NUT
5-2 101118001 2| =TT 2T 45X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
5-3 $21318000 1{5vii—23 LAPPER ASSY
5-4 062400812 2|+~ a4axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
5-5 025040232 2lesHHrsrama WASHER, PLAINM 4
5-6 520130009 HERS P D SA7E COTTON STAND ASSY, W/SCREW
5-6-1 520131009 1 ra78423 COTTON STAND ASSY
5-6-1-1 $20134001 112 % 2 ywaze-2ax10 SCREW, W4.76-24X10
5-6-1-2 $20135001 HER L SPOOLPIN
5-6-2 034422006 2l 245 F 7a1x20 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X20
5-8 525019001 15vii—rs1 LAPPER BASE
5-9 $23651002 2|7+ £ SexeRy A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X5
A 30733001 | i[5 75-%~s»z | RUFFLERGAUGEASSY ~ 7777777777 T
7-2 519291001 HER & X PRESSER FOOT ASSY
<NAELTHE > <FORPIPING >
7 $30136001 15 75-5-v53 PIPING RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY
7.2 f $25538001 | 1|4¥Tv3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
7-1 519146001 [ o5& "~ ""777°"777TTTT1 NEEBLEPLATE ~~ ~ "~~~ TTTTTTTTTTTT -
7-3 519500001 1|oaxsunss MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
7-4 519243001 I T AP DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
08—5 09—5
B3 2% E3N £
Semi~ Full- Semi- Full-
_ REF.NQOJ} Submerged | Submerged | Submerged | Submerged
575—3771yh/RUFFLER SET $301282011831105201 - -
P. 75— tz-ui~/PIPING RUFFLER SET - - 5301292011531106201
75— —93/RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY 7 1830133001 — - -
P. S95—4~—U493/PIPING RUFFLER GAUGE ASSY 7 - - 530136001 —
5 25— 5 /RUFFLER ASSY 2 1530134001 — — —
HESFa+ Uty /DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET 3 |530125101[530135102]530135101{530135102
INAE 7 18— 42 /PIPING PARTS ASSY 5 - - 330303001 —
SO95—F4 Il F293/RUFFLING DEVICE SET 6 |S30137011 — — —

185-V4A-940

36



S. 1\ 7% v 7Bk / Back-tacking / Rickwérsheftvorrichtung / Point d'arrét
/ Pespunte de revés

-19 -20

s

62
16

TR e e e e e — e G e e e . T TE——— E— — — —— AT — — Ul o . e et ARl Al v e s e e

185-V4A-945

37



§./Nw 2 4 v 7 B{% / Back-tacking / Ruckwiérsheftvorrichtung / Point d’arrét/
Pespunte de revés

REF.NO. CODE |qQTv A NAME OF PARTS RM

<12-3>

1 $29893101 rsvoavevyseyt BACK-TACK MECHANISM SET, BL. 12-3
<12-4>

1 $29893102 | 1|svosavsunFeyt BACK-TAVK MECHANISM SET, BL. 12-4
<12-5>

1 529893103 1nvoavsvysreyr BACK-TACK MECHANISM SET, BL. 12-5__ .

IS §31334001 | 1|ooAzL—r | CLOTH PLATE B

1-2 $39651051 1nyresvzrar NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F

1-3 % HEYEE: NEEDLE PLATE

1-4 P 1AHTY3 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

1-5 $19214001 IPEETDNCH MAIN FEED ASSY

1-6 519241001 IEAE TN DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG

1-7 $21335001 HEESEEE S+ T BACK-TACK PRESSER ASSY

1-7-1 521320001 ATV AR BACK-TACK BLADE HOLDER

1-7-2 $09234001 1{ATLRIAR BACK-TACK KNIFE

1-7-3 509235001 AT YRAARTHT BACK-TACK KNIFE PRESSER

1-7-4 012400832 | 2|7+Ee3axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8

1-7-5 $21321001 1HTSRAAHT 1% BACK-TACK PRESSER PLATE

1-7-6 521322001 EEEEE DL PRESSER PLATE SHAFT

1-7-7 116794001 HEPTAE SPRING, COMPRESSION

1-7-8 521324001 2[AF T EFIEVFY b PRESSER PLATE ADJUSTING NUT

1-8 025040132 | 1|le>¥Hx>a5a WASHER, PLAIN 5 4

1-9 060401012 1741 > Fmax1o SCREW, BIND M4X10

1-10 §21315001 1|2 %Y Kma STUD, M4

1-11 021400212 | 1|23+ v ra NUT, 2 M4

1-12 $21314001 1oL %o ThTrv—43 FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY

1-13 §21316001 IR Yy WIRE STOPPER

1-14 012400432 | 1|7+k&54x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

1-15 $23774001 1|4>%935 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

1-16 $21327001 e P A KSA TENSION RELEASE BASE

1-17 §21328001 11 rasrs TENSION RELEASE PLATE

1-18 523784001 1#n35— COLLAR

1-19 025040232 | 1|e3##HxFz2va WASHER, PLAIN M 4

1-20 062401212 1|+~z3ax1z SCREW, PAN M4X12

1-21 S30443001 A b ERFLRFE SPRING

1-22 523349001 b= F V1 a LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE

1-23 060400812 |  2|/34 > Kmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8

1-24 011502012 | 2|k xxosx20e5 SET SCREW, (FT) M5X20

1-25 021500312 | 2[322#v ks NUT, 3 M5

185-V4A-945

38



Z . 1B ELEI1%R / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

67 65 66

40
69 71 72 70 68 %
O HBROBRIEETDIIEFHNET, ‘ T]
Q@ The details of included accessories are subject to change. '
© Anderungen in der Aufsteliung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten.,
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.
© Los detalles des los accesorios incluldos pueden variar.
185-V4A-810

n0




Z . {TESAEE{% / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

CODE

REF.NO QTY B NAME OF PARTS R
1 MNzvonyes NEEDLE ASSY, DCX27
1-1 p:d 412 -nl) NEEDLE, DCX27
4 -4 11 a X% LOWER KNIFE
5 101572101 1|& &+ 7 355X190 SCREVY DRIVER, 5.5X190
7 501943001 1o EIRITTIUIE SCREW DRIVER, 1.6
8 142002001 1|6A 7 FraRxF2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
b 149570001 1|6 K X g5 HEXAGONALWRENCH, 5
10 523356001 NafHzab 7810 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X10
1 546907001 1|2 #H 2L FE5X6 DOUBLE WRENCH, 5X6
13 117466000 THE>4Y b PINCETTE
18 506701000 TRy r7—7% POLY OILER ASSY
19 145277205 HEEPS- OIL TANK
24 142262001 17w Urs 2 CHAIMN, F ASSY
25 122991001 1|72vekE>RKUZ20 ACCESSORY BAG
27 520718000 1|\ ke 7radr HEAD PLATE
29 S35997001 AlH 4 23 b 8XE5 BOLT, M8X85
3 213650001 4772 3XB.5X385T WASHER, 2.3X8.5X385T
32 028080242 Al xHFH 328 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
33 021080106 4|+ b1 28 NUT, 1ivi8
34 520719000 A7 3 CUSHION
39 506704001 1MNetyawt1i
40 $20769000 HEEES] FUNNEL
41 144225002 1 b2 FhHis— HEAD COVER
48-1 147919051 IR E iy B2 g N RUBBER CUSHION
48-2 147919052 C4E: iy B N RUBBER CUSHION
56 183797009 11428 -2 k23 DUSTER CHUTE ASSY
57 031411304 3[wAEYZIAIXI3 WOOD SCREW, ROUND W4.1X13
58 523353001 1|#AF =22 — kHHIS DUSTERSHOOT SUPPORT, §
59 062400612 2|+~ amaxe SCREW, PAN MdX6
60 025040332 2feFHHR I 14 WASHER, PLAIN L 4
65 538645001 RSN S FAT S A BELT COVER ASSY
66 062061412 3|+~n6X14 SCREW, PAN M&X14
67 S20412000 1|Fatr3z RUBBER CAP, 3.7
68 S08956100 MEER R P E e
69 147893009 1MNAHIFHFZITH S—
70 021400106 2l k124 S
71 062401406 2|+ ~a3mx14 B, ——
72 116416001 rl B FIPN" S
91 $20118151 1NHZRT AR TRIMMING KNIFE
92 060300512 11439 > FM3Xs SCREW, BIND M3X5
< OPTION PARTS >
39 506704001 [ [—— SILICONE OIL
68 508956100 11~ OIL FILTER
69 147893009 11]-- TREADLE PEDAL
70 021400106 | 2| NUT, 1M4
71 062401406 2]-- SCREW, PAN M4X14
72 116016001 2|-- - PEDAL STOPPER
185-V4A-310

40




. {TB5aE8{%R / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

42-6 4215 42'4‘96“ h42-?-1
B

T l

| e 42.16.2

A

1%42-17-1 i 42y‘@——”42-17-3
42.16-1 —T1& L L/

405 = %42—1 6-4
1 < 4

2-11

O NEROBEMEIERTAIEFBHVET,

© The details of included accessories are subject to change.

© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.
© Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets a des changements.

© Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.

41

185-V4A-910



7 . TR SRR / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y B A NAME OF PARTS RMY
42 529853109 1|1 b5 F4 1% 23DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, 3DTHF
42-1 150180001 3|lvry¥s SPOOLSTAND BASE ‘
42-2 150182000 32T —TY b SPOOL MAT
42-3 126863001 IzF-navg SPOOL CUSHION
42-4 S02775001 LN AR G- 375 -2 Y- PIPE SCREW SET, A
42-4-1 150206002 tles##H %18 WASHER, PLAIN 16
42-4-2 538648001 1|6m 4+ pUSHE NUT, U5/8-28
42.5 504109001 R - o THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
42-6 142997001 1A 7313 THREAD GUIDE, 3
42-7 $40640001 IEEINAL Ok A i B COLUMN PIPE WITH CAP
42-7-1 150174000 1lasaxvyr COLUMN CAP
42-8 156112003 1asa,x17D COLUMN PIPE, D
42-9 150173003 tlasavyaret COLUMN JOINT
42-10 $21798001 FAF—xIEU b SPOOL SCREW SET
42-10-1 150179002 3|R7—L¥oB SPOOL SHAFT, B
42-10-2 028050246 3|/SxHFHER2S WASHER, SPRING 2-5
42-10-3 021500106 313+ RS NUT, 1 M5
42-11 150185009 Mt rForTrELd— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
42-12 138843001 1|[HHTHEIVEF JOINT
42-13 150188009 127~k d—H4+TA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT, A
42-14 $02779009 MN27F -tk -3 SPOOL HOLDER, 3
42-15 s02788009 MNAL YN H—5 33 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 3
42-16 540641001 TRA7 -T2 29€Y bA SPOOLSCREW SET, A
42-16-1 021500106 4|12+ k5 NUT, 1 M5
42-16-2 537038001 1|+~ >#5x14 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X14
42-16-3 $37037001 1|+~ 3 #5x32 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
42-16-4 062501406 2|+ ~as5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
42-17 540643001 TR —YEFRT Y b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-17-1 014060632 2|7+ b ABXET H 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6&X6
42-17-2 021500106 12+ ks NUT, 1 M5
42-17-3 537037001 1+ ~ak S5 #5x32 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M5X32
42-18 540644001 TFEhd—vEFZIEY b HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-18-1 021500106 1oz +v s NUT, 1 M5
42-18-2 031452206 18 L E 7 45X22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
42-18-3 062501006 1§+ ~325X10 SCREW, PAN M5EX10
64 183798001 NNy TFe—EY b FULL SUBMERGED SET
64-1 520721001 1272 HEAD PLATE SUPPORT
64-2 153318201 A 2TATRTENL b BOLT
64-3 535997001 1|74 %8 ~8X85 BOLT, M8X85
64-4 $36007001 1|H 4 2 #H I k8xss BOLT, M8X55
64-5 017085502 1|4 k M8X5S BOLT, MBX55
b4-6 025080236 | 11|eS¥HxFams WASHER, PLAIN M 8
64-7 028080242 FARAE: 3 ¥ X WASHER, SPRING 2-8
64-8 021080106 | 15|+ r1318 NUT, 1 M8
654-9 213650001 8|7 2.3%8.5X385T WASHER, 2.3X8.5X385T
64-10 $20722001 1#22—-32~bHHTL DUSTERSHOOT SUPPORT, L
64-11 060400812 2/ 2 Fvaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8
64-12 060400812 312 FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X8

185-V4A-910

42



Gal. 75— VH&—EZR / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores

Presser Foot
Assy

$19260-001 (4, 5)
( $18261-001)
S25535-001 (6, 7)
($19265-001)

510262-001 (4,5) | 520948-001 (4,5)

{ $19261-001)
S19264-001 (6 )
{ 519265-001 }

(519261-001 )
520949-001 (6 )
( S19265-001

— R AER #w5iH
A& Thin Medium RiF—=—w B Blind Hemming
Application |Fr—->5LFs0 [Fr—VIFEL (/NEV ) Bulky Knit 3EH 24 %K
With Chain Land | Without Chain Land | ( For small type ) 3 Threads 2 Threads
$#TI52 01-3 35 01-3(B)} S 01-3{C) S
Sub-Class 4 8 4(B) S 4(C) S 025 H 038 8 04-3 S
"5 S _5 B S - C '6 H '4 S "4 S
S=Standard % H (B} 5(C) 8 7 H 5 5 5 S
H=High-Lift 7 H 6{B) H 6(C) H
1§
Needle 151474-011 151474-014 151474-009
2 S$18255-001 (3) $20879-001 (3) 528947-001 (3) 830046-101(5) S19266-001 (3, 4,5)
FRT#R (519257-001) (519257-001) (519257-001) { 519261-001) ( S19268-001)

530047-101 (6,7}
{ 512285-001)

Main Feed Dog

{ 519201-001 }

( $18204-001)

Y A
(Stitch Tongue) o]
a‘
o
L
3 533023-001 (3} $33024-001 {3 ) 'S19147-001 ( 5) $25187-001 ( 3)
SR S19145-001 (4 ) S19154-001 (4 ) $19148-001 {6 ) $19149-001 (4)
Needle Pl $19146-001 (5) $19155-001 (5 ) $25186-001 { 7) $19150-001 (5)
eedle Plate S25185-001 (6 ) $19161-001 (6 )
S30081-001 (7}
4 $19199-001 519212-001 $19202-001 ) (g} gggg-gg} )
V) 5 $19200-001 $19213-001 ) ( $19955-001 -
3% 0) A ( ) { { $19204-001 )

(519204-001 )

43

A B B
Assy
Fk M
Main Feed Dag
HFBhE V) B]

(Chain Feed Dog)

5 $33025-001 (3) 833027—0%1 (3) $19237-101 $19238-001

3¢ - $19236-001 $19240-001 (4,5, 6)

L) (4.5.6,7)

Differential

Feed Dog

8 7.8

AR Exz [j BHAZ : ExX

Upper Knife Upper knife Angle knife Upper knife

AR 144074-350 520897-101 144074-350

Angle Knife

7 TFTAA (3) (5)

Lower Knife _ _

520899-001 { T=1.0) $20899-001( T=1.0) 520582-001 ( T=1.5)
T (4,5.6,7) {6.7}
S20582-001 { T=1.5) 520582-001( T=1.5}
8§ El—% §20422-001{3,4,5)
Over Looper A 520428-001 §20422-001 520421-001
S $520426-001 (6,7 ) C A L
e | H
1858-V4A



Ga2 . 7 — U s —B 7 / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
/ Lista d"ePiezas de calibradores

iz
Application

Y- T
Serging
2FH

2 Threads

CF
3 Threads

A T7H
Curling

NTE-Y

5778
Ruffling

W / Piping

275—H
Ruffling

Y7272
Sub-Class

S=Standard
H=High-Lift

054 S
-5 8 -5 8

072 8§

07-3 S

085 § gg-6 S

18
Needle

151474-014

151474-011

2

HITHE
Presser Foot
| Assy

WA
Stitch Tongue)

S19269-001
{ 519261-001 )

$§198271-001
(519272-001)

§25536-001
( 525537-001 )

519291-001 $25538-001

3
ik
Needle Plate

$19151-001 (4}
$19152-001 (5)

519153-01

S19148-001

4

Fa% Y AR
Main Feed Dog
Assy

EEWE
Main Feed Dog

hain Feed Dog

$19207-001
( 519208-001 )
( $19209-001 )
c

P

$19210-001

( §19206-001 )

{ $19211-001)
D

=

525564-001
( $19208-001 )
( S19201-001 )

.

§19500-001
( $19218-001 )
{319201-001)

( HREhEE V)
Gl
5

EEhE W
Differential
Feed Dog

§19239-001

525574-001

$19239-001

!

6
EAR
Upper Knife

144074-250

7 FAXAA
Lower Knife

N\

S20582-001

(T=15)

8 Eb—uix
Over Looper

8§20423-001 S520424-001
M B

520422-01

A

sar \AA




Ga3. 7 — JEkda—E 3 / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores

Main Feed Dog
Assy
iR
(Main Feed Dog)
FiBhE V) o
(Chain Feed Dog

{ $19204-001)
B

(519204-001 )

NSix—=—w FMH
g T-7H (7—7H) Ny o8y o VI rFILR
Application Taping Bulky knit Back-Tacking Soft Chain
{ Taping )
YFIZR
Sub-Class 10-4 8 11-5 H 12-2 g 17-2 g
5 S -6 H - -
S=Standard . -
H=High-Lift 58 58S
1 &t
Needle 151474-011 151474-014 151474-011
2 519273-001 §25540-001 (3) §20878-001 (3,4)
bl | ( 519275-001 } ( 525541 -o(og ) } S( s19257-30(15))
S19276-001 (4,5 19262-00
Presser Foot (519278001 ) (519261-001 )
Assy
A
(Sh’tch Tongue)
3 §19154-001 (4} 519147-001 (5) $25189-001 (3) §33024-001 (3)
$HE §19155-001 (5} $19148-001 {6 ) S19156-001 (4 ) S19154-001 (4 )
Neadie Plate $19157-001 (5) §19155-0(H (5)
4 519212-001 $18202-001 519214-001 §18212-001
3% +) S5AE {519213-001) ( $19955-001 ) { $19215-001 ) {519213-001)

{519216-001}

{ 819204-001 )

5

EEpEY e
Differential
Feed Dog

519240-001

§19241-001

533027-001 {3)
$19240-001 (4, 5)

8

EAZ
Upper Knife
BAX
Angle Knife

Ex=
Upper knife
144074-350

BXAR .
Angle knife
120897-101

xR
Upper knife
144074-350

7 FAX
Lower Knife

NI

§20582-001 (T=1.5)

{(5)
§20899-001 { T=1.0)
(6)
$20582-001 ( T=1.5)

520582-001 {T=1.5)

(3) :
$20899-001 ( T=1.0)
(4,5}

$20582-001 (T=1.5)

8 tn—i%
Over Looper

520422-001
A

520428-001
C

S20422-001

A

A5

186-V4A



Wa. BE 5 ~JL / Wamning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement

/ Etiquetas de advertencia

&5 ~JL / Warning labels fu& / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
BREEB NI - H 40%X64 | S38350-001
otmgpes Label, operation )
e Eng. 40X64 | $38349-001
T—AY—7
Mark, grounding ¢ 12 537060-001

185-V4A-052

46



F25| /INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. | Page
500075000 |A - 66 F) $19215001 | Ga3 -4 a5 $20199001 L - 18 34
$01295001 |D -50-1-5 12 $19216001 |Ga3 -4 a5 $20200001 |L  -30 24
$01943001 jz -7 40 $19218001 |Ga2 -4 44 520305001 [A -2 2
02573000 [E -38 14 $19236001 | Ga1 -5 43 520306000 A -5 2
502606000 |A -3 2 $19237101 |Gal -5 43 $20309101 fA -11 2
$02775001 |z -42-4 42 Ga3 -5 a5 520310001 A -13 2
$02779009 |z -42-14 42 $19238001 |Gal -5 43 $20311000 |A -14 2
502788009 |Z -42-15 42 $19239001 |Ga2 -5 a4 520313000 |A -20 2
$02874001 [P -1-3 30 $19240001 |Ga1 -5 43 $20314000 |A -21 2
$04109001 |z -42-5 42 Ga3 -5 45 520319001 |A -27-3 2
$06701000 |z -18 40 519241001 |S -1-6 38 520320101 |A -27-5 2
506704001 §Z -39 40 Ga3 -5 45 520321001 |A -27-6 2

Z -39 40 $19243001 |R -7-4 36 520323101 |A -29 2

507477009 |A -84 4 Ga2 -5 44 520324101 |A -33 2
S08956100 |L -8 24 $19255001 |Ga1l -2 43 520325001 |A -35 2
7 -68 40 $19257001 {Gal -2 43 520327101 |A -27-8 2

Z -68 40 Ga3 -2 45 520328001 |A -37 2

508957001 |L -7 24 $19258001 |D -50-1-4 12 $20330100 |A -39 2
$09234001 |5 - 1-7-2 38 $19259001 |D -50-1-6 12 $20331001 |A -40 2
509235001 |5 - 1-7-3 38 D -50-5-4 12 $20334000 |A -43 2
$12987002 |L -10 24 D -50-84 12 520338200 |A -61 4
$19145001 [Gal -3 43 D -50-10-3 | 12 $20339000 |A -62 4
519146001 JR - 7-1 36 D -50-20-4 | 12 520340001 |A -69 4
Gal -3 43 $19260001 |Gal -2 43 520342001 |A -70 4

Gaz -3 44 $19261001 |Ga1 -2 43 $20344009 |A -74 4

$19147001 |Gal -3 43 Ga2 -2 44 520345009 |A - 10 2
Ga3 -3 45 Ga3 -2 45 A -75 4

519148001 |Gal -3 43 519262001 |Gal -2 43 $20346000 |A -80 4
Ga3 -3 45 Ga3 -2 45 $20353000 [B - 21 6

$19149001 [Gal -3 43 $19264001 |Gal -2 43 $20355002 fH -9-2-2 20
$19150001 [Gal -3 43 $19265001 |Gal -2 43 $20356001 B - 11 6
$19151001 |Ga2 -3 44 $19266001 |Gal -2 43 $20357000 |B -30 6
$19152001 |Ga2z -3 44 $19268001 |Gal -2 43 $20361001 |B -17 6
$19153001 [Ga2 -3 44 $19269001 |Ga2 -2 a4 $20362151 |B - 18 6
$19154001 [Gal -3 43 §19271001 |Ga2 -2 a4 $20366000 |B -23 6
' Ga3 -3 45 $19272001 |Ga2 -2 44 $20386101 [C -7 8
$19155001 |Gal -3 43 $19273001 [Ga3 -2 45 520391001 ¢ -7-4 8
Ga3 -3 45 $19275001 |Ga3 -2 45 $20392000 |C -7-5 8

$19156001 |Ga3 -3 45 $19276001 |Ga3 -2 45 L -34 24
$19157001 |Ga3 -3 a5 $19278001 |Ga3 -2 45 $20393101 |C -8 8
$19161001 |Ga1 -3 43 $19279001 |D -50-14-4 | 12 $20396001 {C - 12 8
519199001 {Ga1l -4 43 $19291001 {R -7-2 36 $20412000 A -48 2
$19200001 {Gal -4 43 Ga2 -2 44 A -55 4
519201001 [Ga1 -4 43 519296001 |D -50-8-6 12 7 -67 40
Gaz -4 44 $19496001 |D - 50-1-2 12 $20413051 [C -18 8

$19202001 |Gal -4 43 D -50-5-2 12 $20414001 |C -20 8
Ga3 -4 45 D -50-82 12 $20415101 |C -22 8

$19204001 |Gal -4 43 D -50-10-1 | 12 $20416101 |C -23 8
Ga3 -4 45 D -50-12-1 | 12 $20421001 |Ga1l -8 43

519205001 }Ga1 -2 43 D -50-14-2 | 12 $20422001 {Gal -8 a3
$19206001 |Gal -4 a3 D -50-20-2 | 12 Ga2 -8 a4
Ga2 -4 44 519500001 {R -7-3 36 Ga3 -8 45

$19207001 {Ga2z -4 44 Gaz -4 44 $20423001 |Ga2 -8 44
$19208001 |Gaz -4 a4 $19955001 |Gal -4 43 $20424001 |Gaz -8 44
$19209001 |Gaz -4 44 Ga3 -4 45 $20426001 |Gal -8 43
$19210001 |Ga2 -4 44 520118151 |z -91 40 520428001 |Ga1 -8 43
$19211001 |Gaz -4 44 $20130009 [R - 5-6 36 Ga3 -8 45
$19212001 |Gal -4 43 $20131009 |R  -5-6-1 36 $20453001 |P -1 30
Ga3 -4 45 $20134001 |R  -5-6-1-1 36 520454000 |p - 1-1 30

$19213001 Gal -4 43 520135001 |R -5-6-1-2 | 36 20455000 |P  -1-2 30
Ga3 -4 45 $20180001 L -29 24 $20456000 {P -1-5 30

$19214001 [S -1-5 38 $20199001 |L -14 24 $20459000 |P - 1-6 30
Ga3 -4 45 L -16 24 $20460000 |Pp  -1-7 30

a7




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
20460000 |P  -5-2 30 S20677000 |M -10 26 521314001 [|R -56-7 32
520461101 |P -5 30 520678001 |M -14 26 5 -1-12 38
520464000 |P -5-1 30 S20679001 | M -15 26 $21315001 [R -6-9 32
520467001 |P -5-5 30 520681000 |M -17 26 S -1-10 38
520472001 §D -1 10 R -2-1-7 32 $21316001 {R -6-11 32
$20476001 |D -4 10 520682102 |M -18-3 26 S -113 38
$204850¢01 |D -19 10 S20682103 M - 18-1 26 $21318000 [R ~5-3 36
520494001 |D -40 10 520682104 |M -18-2 26 521320001 |S -1-7-1 38
520495001 |D -42 10 S20682105 |R -2-1-8 32 21321001 |S -1-7-5 38
S20496101 JE -1 14 $20683001 |M -19 26 521322001 |5 -1-7-6 38
520500001 |E -1-2 14 520684101 | M -23 26 $21324001 |5 -1-7-8 38
S20500002 tE -1-2 14 520685001 | M -25 26 $21327001 |S -1-16 38
520500003 |E -1-2 14 S20686001 {M -26 26 $21328001 |5 -1-17 38
520507001 |E -3-1 14 20687001 |M -37 26 $21334001 |S -1-1 38
$20523000 |E -43 14 $20689001 |M -48 26 $21335001 |S -1-7 38
S20524000 |E -44 14 520690001 M -49 26 $21336101 |Q -1 30
$20525001 |E -45 14 S20691001 |M -50 26 $21337001 |N -1-10 28
S20526000 |E -47 14 520692001 M -51 26 521338001 N - 1-11 28
S20527001 |E -83 16 S20718000 |Z -27 40 521340001 |N -1-15 28
520530001 JE -30 14 520719000 |Z -34 40 521341001 [N -1-16 28
S20543101 |E  -51 14 520721001 |Z -64-1 42 Q -1-6 30
S20544000 jE -52 14 $20722001 |Z -64-10 42 $21343001 [N -1 28
520547001 JE -55 16 $20740101 |E -46 14 521344001 |N -141 28
520548001 JE -59 16 $20769000 |Z -40 40 21345001 |N - 1-1-1 28
$20554001 }E -58 16 S20878000 |A -19 2 521347001 |N -1-4 28
520560001 }E -66 16 A -82 4 521348001 fN -1-5 28
520561001 |E -67 16 $20879001 |Gal -2 43 $21373101 |R -3-1-1 34
520571101 |G -2 18 Ga3 -2 45 $21375001 |[R -3-1-1-2 34
520574001 |G -8 18 520896101 |G - 15-2 18 R -3-21-2 34
520575001 |G -9-1 18 520897101 |G -15-2 18 521376001 {R -3-1-1-9 34
S20576001 |G -9-2 18 Gal -6 43 R -3-2-1-9 34
520577001 |G -12 18 520898101 |G -15-2 18 $21377001 |R -3-1-1-11 34
520578101 |G -13 18 S2089900t | Gal -7 43 R -3-2-1-11 34
$20579101 |G - 15-2 18 Ga3d -7 45 $21378001 |R -3-1-1-12 | 34
520580101 {G -17 18 $21091000 |E -81 16 R -3-2-1-12 | 34
520582001 jGat -7 43 $21092000 |E -81-1 16 521379001 R -3-1-2 34

Gaz -7 44 $21125001 |[M -44 26 $21380101 |R -3-21 34
Ga3 -7 45 521126001 | M -40 26 $21381001 |R -3-2-2 34
S20585001 |G -27 18 21127001 {M -38 26 $21590000 JR -2-4 32
$20598000 |H -2 20 521130051 {M -42-1 26 $21798001 |2 -42-10 42
-3 22 $21132001 |M -42-3 26 523337009 |A -7 2
520601001 |H -5 20 $21133001 {M -28 26 523341009 | D -31 10
$20621001 |) -4 22 S21134001 {M -29 26 523342001 |C -1-2 8
S20625151 |3 - 11 22 S21135001 {M - 31 26 c -7 8
S20626001 |J -14 22 $21136101 {M -35 26 G -1-3 18
S20655101 |L -1 24 21137001 |M -33 25 H -9-1-1 20
S20656101 |L -4 24 521294001 |R -2-1-1 32 $23346101 |H -1-2 20
520657001 |L -4-1 24 $21295001 |R -2-1-2 32 ] -1-2 22
S20658001 L -4-3 24 $21297001 |R -2-1-12 32 $23349001 |R -6-13 32
$20660000 |L -4-4 24 521298001 |R -2-1-15 32 S -1-22 38
520661000 |L -4-5 24 $21299001 {R -2-1-17 32 $23350001 |A -63 4
520662100 |L -4-6 24 521300001 [R -2-1-19 32 523351001 {A -65 4
S20663000 |L -4-7 24 $21301001 |R -2-1-23 32 $23353001 |Z -58 40
520666001 L -17 24 $21302001 |R -2-1-24 32 $23356001 |Z -10 40
S20668100 L -22 24 $21303001 |[R -2-1-26 32 $23357001 A -79 4
520669000 jL -24 24 $21304001 |[R -2-1-28 32 523360001 |E -37 14
520671000 |L -28 24 521305001 |R -2-1-3 32 E -42 14
$20672001 |M -1 26 $21306001 {R -2-1-13 32 $23364000 |D -44 10
$20673001 |M -11 26 $21307001 |R -2-1-14 32 $23366001 |L -3 24
520674001 {M -5 26 521310001 |R -6-1 32 $23367001 {A -16 2
520675001 |M -8 26 $21311001 |R -6-2 32 523418002 {C -21 8
520676051 |M -9 26 521312001 |R -6-3 32 M -27 26
R _-2-1-5 32 $21313001 |R__-6-6 32 P -2 30

A8




A

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
523418002 {R -2-5 32 529893103 |5 -1 38 539645021 |C -3 8
523452002 |M -22 26 $29933000 |P -5-3 30 539646021 |C -4 8
$23453001 |E -84 16 529934000 |P -5-4 30 539647000 |C -5 8
523458101 |E -7 14 529947001 | Gal -2 43 539648021 |C -9 8
523460001 |L -4-11 24 529948001 {Gatl -2 43 539649021 JC -14 8
$23611101 fH - 15 20 529949001 | Gal -2 43 539650051 |C - 16-1 8
523612001 |E -73 16 530046101 |Gal -2 43 539651051 |5 -1-2 38
$23614101 {1 -12 22 530047101 | Gal -2 43 539653051 |C -24 8
523615001 |E -5 14 S30081001 |Gal -3 43 539659021 |D -6 10
5§23616101 |A -25-2 2 530133001 §R -7 36 $39660001 |D -7 10

E -82 16 $30134001 |R -2 32 539661001 |D -8 10
523619001 |G -6 18 530135101 IR - 3-1 34 $39662001 |D -9 10
H -6 20 530135102 |R -3-2 34 539663021 |B - 11 10
$23621101 |E -72 16 530136001 |[R -7 36 539664001 |D -12 10
E -76 16 530137011 |[R -6 32 $39665001 |D -15 10
E -78 16 530138201 R 36 $39666001 |D -20 10
G -16-1 18 $30139201 |R 36 $3966910% |D -23 10
523626001 |H -7 20 530303001 |R -5 36 $39670000 |D -24 10
J -6 22 530443001 |5 -1-21% 38 $39671101 |D -26 10
523628051 |E -71 16 530517101 A -73 4 $39672001 |D -29 10
$23651002 |R -2-1-18 32 530562000 | D -28 10 539674001 |[E -9 14
R -59 36 E -18 14 S39675001 {E -10 14
523773001 N -1-12 28 531105201 R 36 $39676121 |E -15 14
Q -1-2 30 $31106201 |R 36 $39677021 [E -16 14
523774001 |[R -6-8 32 533023001 | Gal -3 43 G -5 18
5 -1-15 38 533024001 |Gal -3 43 H -4 20
$23775001 |R -2-1-6 32 Ga3 -3 45 J -9 22
23777101 |[R -2-1-4 32 533025001 {Gal -5 43 539678021 |E -17 14
$23779001 |R -2-6 32 533027001 |Gal -5 43 539679001 |E - 20 14
523784001 |s -t-18 38 Ga3 -5 45 539683000 |E -26 14
523788001 |N -1-1-2 28 535997001 |Z -29 40 $39684021 fE -27 14
$23789001 [N -1-6 28 Z -864-3 42 539685001 |E -28 14
23896101 |Q -1-1 30 536007001 |Z -64-4 42 539690021 |[E -36 14
523897001 |Q -1-4 30 536864001 |[E -3-2 16 E -41 14
$25005001 |R -2-1-9 32 $37037001 |2 -42-16-3 42 539691001 |E -39 14
525006001 {R - 2-1 32 Z -42-17-3 42 539692021 |E -50 14
§25019001 |R -5-8 36 $37038001 |Z -42-16-2 42 539694021 |[E -64 16
525179001 A -92 q S37060001 |Wa 46 539695001 |[E -65 16
525180001 |A -92 4 537070121 |D -34 10 $39704021 1G -4 18
525185001 | Gal -3 43 $38312050 |E -24 14 $39707001 |G -19 18
525186001 | Gal -3 43 538320100 |H -9-2-1 20 539708001 |G -25 18
525187001 |Gal -3 43 538330050 |M -46 26 539709021 |G -28 18
525188001 |Ga2 -3 44 538349001 | Wa 46 $39728021 |H -3 20
525189001 |Ga3 -3 45 $38350001 |Wa 46 - -8 22
525526000 JL -35 24 538645001 |Z -65 40 539769051 [E -40 14
525530001 1B -1-1 6 538648001 |2 -42-4-2 42 539770001 D -17 10
§25535001 jGal -2 43 $39564021 (A -23 2 539773001 JE -35 14
$25536001 |Ga2z -2 44 $39565101 [|B -24 5] S40640001 1Z  -42-7 42
$25537001 |Gaz -2 44 $39571021 |C -10 8 S40641001 |Z -42-16 42
$25538001 |R -7-2 36 $39577000 | D - 2-1 10 540643001 |2 -42-17 42
Ga2z -2 44 539589021 |E -8 14 540644001 |2 -42-18 42
$25540001 |Ga3 -2 45 §39593021 |E -54 16 542042021 |E -33 14
§25541001 |Ga3d -2 45 £39596021 |E - 54-1 16 543453001 {A -97 4
$25564001 | Ga2 -4 a4 539607001 |A -8 2 543521000 | L -36-2 24
525574001 1Ga2 -5 44 $39611001 A -27 2 543522000 L -36-1 24
525818001 |E -61 16 539612001 |A -2741 2 $43523000 |L -36 24
$25879001 |L -32 24 539613001 {A -27-2 2 $43916001 |E -48 14
527868001 |B -16 6 539625151 |A -49 2 s44535001 |A -25-3 2
629094001 |E -69 16 539626021 |A -58 4 544536000 |A -24 2
$29700000 JH -9-3 20 539629021 |B -3 6 544821001 |A -94 4
529853109 |2 -42 42 $39630000 |B -10 b 546849001 |D - 21 10
529893101 §S -1 38 $39631000 |B -20 6 546887001 D -2 10
$29893102 |S -1 38 539644021 J|C -2 8 546889001 jD -5 10




CODE REF.NO. [Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
$AG89T001T |E - 23 4 017787012 |R -3-2-14 | 34 031452206 |2 -42-18-2 | 42
546895001 |E - 68 16 R -3-2-1-10 | 34 034422006 |R -5-6-2 36
$46896001 |H -9 20 R -3-2-1-13 | 34 047250842 |E - 1-1 14
$46899001 |C -7-2 8 018061432 |E -53 14 047301042 |E -3-2-1 16

D -22 10 H -10 20 047301642 |D -2-2 10
H -9-1-2 20 L -6 24 047401642 |D -21-1 10
546900001 §B -13 6 018061632 |E -8-1 14 047502542 |D - 16 10
$46901001 |H -9 20 E -34 14 E -57 16
$46903001 |H -13 20 E -40-1 14 047602042 |A -54 4
$46904001 |J -5 22 E -60 16 048030342 |N -1-7 28
$46905001 |L -12 24 018062532 |B -28 6 048040342 |E - 14 14
$46907001 |2 - 11 40 c -15 8 E -70 16
$46921001 |B -1 6 D -13 10 048090342 |D -27 10
$46922001 |B -1 6 018401032 |[R -2-3 32 E -19 14
546928001 |C -1 8 018401622 |C - 1-1-1 8 048400242 {B -14 6
$46931001 |C -1 8 G -1-1 18 060300412 |D -35 10
546932001 | -1 8 H o -1-1 20 M -30 26
$46933001 |G -1 18 -1 22 N -1-1-3 28
$46937001 |H -1 20 018401632 |R -2-2 32 N -1-9 28
$46940001 |H -1 20 021060302 |R -2-1-20 32 060300512 |2 -92 40
$46941001 |4 -1 22 R -2-7 32 060300612 | D -43 10
346942001 |J -1 22 021080106 |Z -33 40 M -52 26
004350812 |E - 31 14 Z -64-8 42 060350812 |A -67 4
011502012 |R -6-15 32 021400106 |z -70 40 E -62 16
S -1-24 38 z -70 40 J -16 22
012060632 |B -25 6 021400202 |R -3-1-3 34 N -1-2 28
D -25 10 R -3-2-3 34 060351012 }J -15 22
E -2 14 021400212 |A -53 4 060400512 JA -60 4
E -4 14 D -18 10 L -17-1 24
E -73-1 16 N -1-14 28 060400612 |A -12 2
G -61 18 Q -1-5 30 A -27-7 2
H -6-1 20 R -2-1-22 32 A -27-9 2
R -6-4 32 R -6-10 32 A -34 2
012400432 A -27-4 2 5 -1-11 38 A -36 2
A -32 2 021500106 |z -42-10-3 | 42 A -46 2
A -40-1 2 Z -42-16-1 | 42 A -50 2
D -30 10 z -4217-2 | 42 A -59 4
E -29 14 2 -42-18-1 | 42 D -10 10
H -13 20 021500303 |R - 6-7-1 32 E -22 14
N -1-20 28 021500312 |R -6-16 32 H -16 20
R -6-12 32 S -1-25 38 M -24 26
S -1-14 38 025030132 |G -14 18 M -32 26
012400536 |L -4-2 24 025030232 [N -1-1-4 28 M -36 26
012400632 [A -42 2 025040132 |A -45 2 M -39 26
012400832 A -31 2 E -49 14 M -41 26
E -32 14 G -11 18 M -45 26
S -1-7-4 38 P -4 30 060400812 [A -15 2
012500536 |L -2 24 S -1-8 38 A -17 2
014060632 |z -42-17-1 | 42 025040232 |R -5-5 36 G -29 18
014780622 [R -3-1-1-6 | 34 S -1-19 38 L -11 24
R -3-2-16 | 34 025040332 |z -60 40 L -26 24
017060812 |H -8 20 025050132 |A -72 4 L -33 24
b7 22 025060332 |D -14 10 M -4 26
017061612 |C - 1-3-1 8 025080236 |Z -64-6 42 M -20 26
G -1-2-1 18 025350332 |A -68 4 M -43 26
017081606 |R -3-1-1-8 | 34 E -63 16 R -6-14 32
R -3-2-1-8 | 34 025710232 |E -12 14 s -1-23 38
017085502 |7 -64-5 42 E -13 14 Z -64-11 42
017500812 {G -26 18 028050246 |z -42-10-2 | 42 Z -64-12 42
017501212 |A -64 a 028060242 |8 -27 6 060401012 |A - 25-1 2
017781012 |R -3-1-1-4 | 34 028080242 |z -32 40 A -47 2
R -3-1-1-10 | 34 Z -64-7 42 N -2 28
R -3-1-1-13 | 34 031411304 |z -57 40 P -3 30

50




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page
060401012 |5 -1-9 38 102707002 [N -1-3 28 149570001 |2 -9 40
060401412 |A -28 2 N -1-19 28 150173003 |Z -42-9 42
060630412 |D -50-14-5 12 R -2-8 32 150174000 |2 -42-7-1 42
060630712 {E -75-1 16 104450101 |C - 11 8 150179002 |2 -42-101 42
061400812 {A -18 2 105161004 |D -3 10 150180001 |2 -42-1 42
A -26 2 105288001 {D -50-8-7 12 150182000 |Z -42.2 a2
B -6 6 106640001 |D -50-10-2 12 150185009 |2 -42-11 42
L -23 24 D -50-12-2 12 150188009 12 -42-13 42

062060812 |G -18 18 108494001 |R -5-1-2 36 150206002 |2 -42-4-1 42
G -21 18 108495001 |R -5-1-3 36 150307000 [P -1-4 30

062061412 |Z -66 40 110832009 | M -12 26 150755001 |D -50-1-3 12

062300412 |G - 16-2 18 116016001 |2 -72 40 D -50-5-3 12

062300512 {N -1-17 28 Z -72 40 D -50-8-3 12
Q -1-7 30 116794001 |5 -1-7-7 38 P -50-14-3 12

062300812 R - 2-1-11 32 117466000 |Z -13 40 D -50-20-3 12

062350512 |R -2-1-27 32 118735002 |C -1-3-2 8 151474009 | Gat -1 43

062350612 [N -1-18 28 G -1-2-2 18 151474011 | Ga?t -1 43
Q -1-9 30 118770001 |A -44 2 Ga2z -1 44

062350812 |C -7-3 8 120897101 |Ga3 -6 45 Gad -1 45
C -25 8 122991001 |2 -25 40 151474014 | Gal -1 43
R -6-5 32 126863001 |Z -42-3 42 Gaz -1 44

062351016 L -4-8 24 138843001 $Z2  -42-12 42 Gaid -1 45

062400612 |{A -30 2 140530002 |p  -50-1-7 12 153318201 |Z -64-2 42
c -13 8 D -50-5-5 12 154841001 |A -78 4
R -2-1-25 32 D -50-85 12 155162001 |C -7-6 8
Z -59 40 D -50-10-4 12 H -9-1-3 20

062400812 |A -9 2 D -50-20-5 12 155197101 |R - 3-1-1-1 34
B -5 6 142002001 §Z2 -8 40 R -3-2-141 34
R -2-1-16 32 142262001 32 -24 40 155199101 |R -3-1.1-3 34
R -54 36 142628001 |[E -25 14 R -3-2-1-3 34

062401012 A -22 2 142997001 |2 -42-6 42 155247000 |G -3 18
B -22 6 143767002 |R ~5-1 36 H -11 20
c -17 8 143980001 fR  -5-1-1 36 ] -10 22
E -6 14 144074350 |G - 15-1 18 155559001 |B -12 6
P -6 30 Gal -6 43 156112003 |Z -42-8 42
Q -2 30 Gaz -6 44 156482000 A -51 2
R -3-1-4 34 Ga3 -6 45 158722002 |J -17 22
R -3-24 34 144103009 | M -13 26 183797009 |Z -56 40

062401212 |A -4 2 144225002 |Z -41 40 183798001 |2 -64 42
A -52 4 144784001 |R -2-1-10 32 213650001 |12 -3 40
G -101 18 144875001 |L -4-9 24 Z -648 42
S -1-20 38 144876001 |L -4-10 24

062401406 |2 -71 40 145277205 |2 -19 40
Z -7 40 146293001 |C -6 8

062401612 |A -81 4 146427001 | C -1241 8
G -10-2 18 M -47 26
R -2-1-21 32 146592001 1M - 21 26

062501006 |Z -42-18-3 42 146598001 1A -71 4

062501406 |Z -42-16-4 42 N -1-13 28

062670712 | D -M 10 Q -13 30

072600000 |B -7 6 146762001 |Q -1-8 30

076203000 |[B -15 o 147713001 |N - 1-8 28

081005070 {E - 11 14 147893009 |Z -B69 40

081005670 {E -56 16 Z -69 40

081008070 {I. -5 24 147919051 |Z -48-1 40

081009070 A -77 4 147919052 |Z -48-2 40

081020070 {E -2 14 147942001 |L  -12-1 24

081031870 |B -4 6 148084001 |L -20 24

081044070 |L -9 24 148782001 |J -13 22

100032003 |C -33 8 148797001 |R  -3-1-1-5 34

100136001 JR -5-1-4 36 R -~3-2-1-5 34

101118001 JR  -5-2 36 148798109 IR - 3-1-1-7 34

101572101 |Z -5 40 R -3.2-1.7 34

51







an

=

N=ITwvo
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

ISy -TEsned
BROTHER INDUSTRIES,LTD.
T467-856°2 SnETEEEAFRE—~TEHIH1S

Printed in Japan / Gedruckt in Japan / Imprimé au Japon / Impreso en JTapdn

185-V4A
597V4A-001
1999.01. HD



